percentages of true value.

Tangible personal property tax revenue received during calendar year 2012 (other than public utility property tax)
represents the collection of 2012 taxes levied against local and inter-exchange telephone companies.  Tangible personal
property tax on business inventory, manufacturing machinery and equipment, and furniture and fixtures is no longer
levied and collected.  The October 2009 tangible personal property tax settlement was the last property tax settlement
for general personal property taxes.  Tangible personal property taxes received from telephone companies in calendar
year 2012 were levied after April 1, 2011, on the value as of December 31, 2011.  Payments by multi-county taxpayers
are due September 20.  Single county taxpayers may pay annually or semi-annually.  If paid annually, payment is due
April 30; if paid semi-annually, the first payment is due April 30, with the remainder payable by September 20.
Tangible personal property taxes paid by April 30 are usually received by the School District prior to June 30.
The assessed values upon which fiscal year 2012 taxes were collected are:

Amount Percent Amount Percent
Agricultural/Residential

and Other Real Estate 153,552,790$   92.16% 152,504,790$  92.39%
Public Utility 12,931,770   7.76% 12,558,810   7.61%
Tangible Personal Property 138,190   0.08% -   0.00%
Total Assessed Value 166,622,750$   100.00% 165,063,600$  100.00%

Tax rate per $1,000 of
assessed valuation 39.20$   39.20$

2011 Second-
Half Collections

2012 First-
Half Collections

The School District receives property taxes from Adams, Brown and Highland Counties.  The County Auditors
periodically advance to the School District its portion of the taxes collected.  Second-half real property tax payments
collected by the County by June 30, 2012 are available to finance fiscal year 2012 operations.  The amount available
to be advanced can vary based on the date the tax bills are sent.

Eastern Local School District, Brown County
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2012